

CASE NO. 17-7003
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

ALABAMA-QUASSARTE)
TRIBAL TOWN,)
)
Plaintiff-Appellant,)
)
v.)
)
THE UNITED STATES OF,)
AMERICA SALLY JEWELL,)
Secretary of the United States,)
Department of Interior KEVIN K.)
WASHBURN, Associate Deputy of)
the Department of the Interior,)
JACK LEW, Secretary of the)
Treasury, THE MUSCOGEE,)
(CREEK) NATION)
)
Defendants-Appellees.)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Oklahoma
The Honorable Ronald A. White
District Court Case No. CIV-06-558-RAW

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF

Eugene K. Bertman
Talley, Turner & Bertman
219 E. Main St.
Norman, OK 73072
gbertman@ttb-law.com
Telephone: (405) 364-8300
Facsimile: (405) 364-7059

October 10, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
REPLY TO THE STANDARD OF REVIEW PRESENTED BY THE UNITED STATES.....	3
A. Standard of Review for the November 2007 Order and Opinion.....	4
B. Standard of Review for the January 2016 Order and Opinion.....	6
C. Standard of Review for the December 2016 Order and Opinion	6
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY	8
I. THE NOVEMBER 2008 ORDER AND OPINION	8
A. The Tribe Has Not Forfeited Its Appeal as the Quiet Title Act is Inapplicable to the Claims Raised by the AQT.....	8
B. The United States Has Consented to Suit	12
1. The QTA is Inapplicable to This Case.	12
2. The APA Provides a Basis for the Wetumka Project Claims	13
C. The Wetumka Project Claims Are Not Barred By the ICCA.....	15
II. THE JANUARY 2016 ORDER AND OPINION.....	16
A. The Muskogee (Creek) Nation is Not a Necessary Party.....	17
III. THE DECEMBER 2016 ORDER AND OPINION.....	18
A. The IBIA’s Decision is Arbitrary, Capricious and Not in Accordance with Law.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. Farm Credit Bank of Wichita</i> , 226 F.3d 1138 (10 th Cir. 2000)	5, 6
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	7
<i>Garrison v. Gambro, Inc.</i> , 428 F.3d 933 (10 th Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Holt v. United States</i> , 46 F.3d 1000 (10 th Cir. 1995)	5
<i>James Barlow Family Ltd. Partnership v. David M. Munson, Inc.</i> , 132 F.3d 1316 (10 th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>LifeWise Master Funding v. Telebank</i> , 374 F.3d 917 (10 th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209, 132 S. Ct. 2199, 183 L. Ed. 2d 211 (2012)	10
<i>Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004)	13
<i>Ohio Nat'l Life v. United States</i> , 922 F.2d 320 (6 th Cir.1990)	5
<i>Rios v. Ziglar</i> , 398 F.3d 1201 (10 th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Thom v. Bristol–Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 353 F.3d 848 (10 th Cir. 2004)	7

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 5201	13
25 U.S.C. 70k.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	12

28 U.S.C. § 1361 11, 12, 14

28 U.S.C. § 1362 12

28 U.S.C. § 2401 2, 6, 12, 16

28 U.S.C. § 2409a 9, 10, 11, 12

49 Stat. L. 1967 11

5 U.S.C. § 702 11, 12, 14

5 U.S.C. § 704 12, 14

5 U.S.C. § 706 passim

Rules

Fed.R.Civ.P. 56 7
